Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s} and
address(es) of
administrator{s)

{b) Insert dale

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Mame of Company Company nurnber
Abbey Mine Limited 05303498
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 7327 of 2013
Companies Court, 7 Rolls Building, Fetter
Lane, London, EC4A 1NL

{full name of court)

IWe (a)

Stephen Robert Cork Andrew Howard Beckingham
Cork Gully LLP Cork Gully LLP

52 Brook Street 52 Brook Street

London London

W1K 5DS W1K 5DS

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
(b) 19/06/2016 (b) 18/10/2016 ~
Signed
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated 17/11/2016

|

2211172016
COMPANIES HOUSE




CORK GULLY

Unity Power Plc and its
Subsidiaries

(in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




Based on a solid henitage vse are an adwisory firm hnnging clanty to complex
restructunng. recovery and insolvency situations.

The firm remains as committed to our founding principles today as we
were a hundred years ago. Our partners and staff have worked logether for

many years, reorganising operations and structures to deliver sustainable
slakeholder valug, The current trading enveronment 1s ncreasingly
complex. so the solutions we provide for our chents are more creative,
more responsive and more effective than ever.




Jont Adm nstrators Prog-ess Report 31st October 2006

Contents
L
27 A
PRNA (;' o i //:
S\ o AN
> f‘)/f AN \Q>\’
~ \ / //
,
\1/’“ x/\ \\$~
A YRS CZarNE
G — ~ P Y {r_,-, PN

Unity Power Plc Progress Report 1
Appendices

- Appendix | Statutory Information 16
- Appendix #§ Group Structure 23

- Appendix Il Extract from the Jomit
Admuistrators’ proposals 24

= Appendx IV Summary of Receipls &
Payments 25

- Appendix V Summary of the Jomnt
Admirustrator’s Time Costs 28

- Appendix VI Staternent of Creditor Rights 36

- Appendix Vil Forms 2 248 Progress
Report 38




Cork Guily LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

Unity Power plc, Honzon Mining Limited, Honzon
Mmneral Handling Limited, Unity Mine Limited, Ocean
Coal Limited, Abbey Mine Limited, Centreclear
Limited (all in Admimistration) {together “the Group”}

1. Introduction

Andrew Beckingham and | were appointed Joint
Adrministrators of the Group on 30 October 2013

The automatic end of each Admnustration was
extended from 30 October 2014 to 31 January 2015 by
virtue of the consent of creditors {in accordance with
paragraph 78(2) of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act
1986) and subsequently by the Court to 31 July 2015
and, thereafter to 31 January 2018, 31 July 2016 and 30
November 2016

At the time of wnting, it 1s considered that the purpose of
each of the Admurustrations presently being pursued may
not be achieved by 30 November 2016 and, accordingly,
we consider it approprate to seek ta extend each of the
Adminrstrations by a further four months to 31 March
2017 for the reasons expiamned herein

This report has been prepared In accordance with
Rule 2 112 of the Insolvency Rules 1886 This report,
attached to the respective Forims 2 24B, will also
provide the creditors with an update an the progress aof
each of the Administrations since our last report for the
penod to 18 June 2016

Creditors will note that the Joint Adrministrators are able
to seek to extend the Administrations by wvirtue of clause
(a){v} of the Joint Adminsstrators’ approved proposals
as set out at Appendix 3 to this report which provide
that the Joint Administrators may be at lberty to do ail
such things and generally exercise all therr powers as
Jomnt Administrators as they in their discretion consider
deswable in order to achieve the purpose of the

Administrations or protect and preserve the assets of
the Group or maximise the realisations of those assets
or of any purpose incidental to the proposals

2 Detals of the Jont Administrators'
Appointment

Each of the compames within the Group was
placed into administrabon on 30 October 2013 and
Andrew Beckingham and | were appointed as Joint
Administeators The Joint Administrators carry out ther
functions jointly and severally

We consider that the EC regulation on insolvency
proceedings applies to the Group and also consider that
they are "man” proceedings as the Group s registered
office and former management address are in the United
Kingdom

3 Statutory Information

The statutory mformation relating to each ot the
companies within the Group 1s attached at Appendix 1

4 Pnncipal Activity of the Group

As previously reported the pnncipal actwty of the
Group 1s the development and operation of the Unity
underground coal mine, located in the Vale of Neath,
South Wales The Unmty mine 1s the largest dnft
mine in Wales and holds substantial deposits of high
ranking anthracite coal switable for the steel industry,
thermal power stations ferro-alloy carbon additive and
carbonisation plants, water treatment and domestic
use markets For ease of reference, we rermind you of
the activity of each of the entities within the Group as
follows

. Unity Power plc and Honzon Mining Limited

Unuty Power plc 1s the ultimate parent of the Group
and wholly owns all other companies erther directly



Jont Adm.a strators Prog ess Report 3ist October 2016

or indirectly A detatled group structure is attached
at Appendix 2 The pnnecipal activity of both Unity
Power plc and its immedate subsidiary Horizon
Mining Limited 1s to raise and provide finance to all
other companies within the Group

Unity Mine Limited

The mining operation of the Group I1s carned out
by Unity Mine Limited Development of the mine
tegan in 2008 and extraction from 2011 Under
the current operating license the mine 15 focused
on establishing ¢oal mining operations at the six
feet seam, where there are an estimated 205 million
tonnes of reserves

In 2011 and 2012 the Coal Authonty granted
extensions to the Unity Mine license area and an
option for lease increasing total estimated reserves
to 972 milon tonnes

Ocean Coal Limited

In addition to the above reserves, Ocean Coal
Limited, a non-trading entity, beld a condibonal
exploratton license to exploit deposits at the Ocean
Coal freld It s estimated that this site holds further
reserves of approximately 1,300 million tonnes

Centreclear Limited

To faciitate transport to and from the Umity Mine
site a rallhead has been constructed on the surface
The existing ralway lne capacity 1s 18 million
tonnes per year Centreclear Limited owns the
rathead and 15 the entity responsible for seeking
opportunities In ral] infrastructure

Abbey Mine Limited and Honizon Mineral
Handling Limrted

Unity Group
Progress Report

Both Abbey Mine Limited and Honzon Meneral
Handling Limited are non-trading entities and are
currently classified as dormant

5 Steps Taken Since Our Last Report To
Creditors

Since our last report to creditors, we have pnmanly been
engaged with regard to the following matters

Negotiations with Interested Parties

At the time of ouriast report, Party A {as previously
referred) had been working closely with the Joint
Adrmeristrators’ staff to redevelop the mine model
and to prove alternative anthracite markets in
response to its investor's concerns following Tata
Steel’s announcement in early 20186 to sell its loss
making UK ptants The revised mining model
focused on niche markets for premium anthracite
products, where pnces remamned robust, as
opposed to supplying the bulk markets of power
generation and PCl for steel production The
rewised model presented an attractive NPV and
Party A’'s investor was close to concluding its own
due diigence on the model

Party A has rmow finahsed an offer to acquire the
shares in Horizon Mining Limited {“the Share
Capntal™} This offer has been accepted by the Joint
Administrators and recommended for acceptance
to the secured lender group (“the Secured
Creditors’) To date the consent of the Secured
Creditors has not been forthcoming although
it 15 anticipated that the offer will ultimately be
accepted

Revisions to the Joint Administrators’
Proposals and proposal for a CVA

The offer received from Party A was subject to




Cork Gu'ly LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

contract and conditional upon Honzon Mining
bimited and each of s subsidianes (together ‘the
Companies ) being free of the histonic liabilthies that
were outstanding as at the date of admunistration It
was therefore necessary tor the Joint Administrators
to propose a company voluntary arrangement
{‘CVA"} to the creditors and members of each of
the respective Companies

Dunng the report period, the Jont Administrators
firstly convened meetings of the Companes’
creditors ta  consider revising ther ongenal
proposals and, secondly, meetmgs of the
Companies' creditors and members to consider
the specific terms of a CVA which |f agreed by
creditors would settle the preferential and ordinary
unsecured habtlites of the respective Companies
as at 30 October 2013

The meetings of creditors to consider the Joint
Admunistrators' revised proposals were convened
under Paragraph 52 of Schedule Bi to the
Insolvency Act 1986 The meetings were adjourned
to and held on 7 October 2016 at which the Joint
Admimistrators revised proposals were approved
The revised proposals are documented at Appendix
3 to this report

The meetings of creditors and members to consider
the specific terms of the CVA proposed by the
Joint Admirustrators for each of the Companies
were convened under Section 3 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 The meetings were adjourned and held
on 7 October 2016 at which the terms of the CVA
proposal were approved by the respective creditors
of each of the Companies

Notice of the outcome of the meetings was sent
to all known creditors and members in accordance

with statute The effect of the outcome of the
meetings 15 that the clams of the Companies’
creditors as at 30 October 2013 (being the date of
admuwstration) are bound by the respective CVA
which each provide for a dividend payment in full
and final settlement of their debt This means that
the Share Capital can now be sold (subject to the
consent of the Secured Creditors) free from the
Companies’ historic habilties, thereby facilitating
the rescue of each of the Companies as a going
concern

Reporting to the Creditors’ Committee and
Secured Creditors

We have regularly updated the Secured Creditors
with regard to the progress made duning the report
pencd, particulary those that sit on the creditors’
commitiees in respect of Unity Mine Limited and
Honzon Mimng Limited

Mine Care & Maintenance

The care and mamntenance program has continued
in this report penod with all statutory roles being
fulfilled 1in accordance with mining regulations
The team 15 pnmanly involved with momitonng
and regulattng methane emissions at the mine's
surface ensunng surface lagoons are compliant
with environmental legislation and 24/7 secunty

Bwich Ffos Open-Cast Quarry

In addition to the mme care and maintenance
program, we have also sought to safeguard the
group s interest in the nearby open-cast quarry
known as Bwich Ffos Upon appointment, it was
deemed necessary to retan the beneft of the
waste disposal facility that the quarry provides in
the form of voids for mine spail thereby preserving




Joint Administrators  Progress Aeport 315t Cctober 2016

the value of the mine and the Group as a whele

Dunng the report penod, we have contnued to
renew the relevant leases with the land and mineral
owners on a roliing basis and maintain a dialogue
with the local planning authority whose principal
concern s to see the site restoration plan enforced

Since our last report, additional stone sales have
been made which has generated revenue for the
admimistration process

6 Receipts and Payments

Abstract summaries of the Jont Administrators’ recerpts
and payments for the Group are attached at Appendix 4
The statements confirm both the receipts and payments
made dunng this report period, being the four months
from 19 June 2016 to 18 October 2016, and the total
receipts and payments to date Creditors should
note that there have been no receipts or payments
with respect to the admiristration of Horizon Mineral
Handling Lirited

All receipts and payments disclosed in Appendix 4 are
net of VAT and VAT 1s recoverable 1n respect of each
entity through the group VAT registration in the name of
Unity Power plc The receipts and payments are largely
self-explanatory, however, we comment on the more
significant transactions in the report penod for Unity
Mire Limited being the Administration of the principat
business actvity as follows

Receipts
. Coal & Stone Sales

8tone quarned from the open-cast mine known as
Bwlch Ffos has continued to be sold from stock-
piles to local trade customers Dunng the report
perod, £18,806 was received in this regard

Unity Group
Progress Report

*  Trading Loans

Given the protracted nature of the sales process
1t has been necessary to secure addittonal funding
n order to defray certan trading expenses of
the Administration of Unity Mine Limited The
Secured Creditors continue to be informed of the
trading position and external financial support has
been obtaned dunng the report pencd, totalling
£210,350, in order to facilitate the conclusion of the
sales process Such advances will be repaid as an
expense of the Admimkstration

Payments
*  Wages & Salaries

In order to faciitate the ongoing care and
mamntenance programme, a skeleton tearn of staff
remains employed by Unity Mine Limited Wages
and salanes paid dunng the report penod totafled
£83,512

*  Plant & Equipment Hire

Dunng the report period, £4 045 plus VAT was paid
in respect of plant and equpment hire The cost
predominately relates to the hire of secunty porta-
cabins and an electnoity generator at the open-cast
quarry

. Fuel Payments

Fuel costing £28,851 has been purchased in order
to maintain operations at the open-cast quarry

. Rent at Bwch Ffos

In order to mamntain the Group s interest in the open-
cast quarry with a view to preserving the mine's
value and maximising realisations, rent falling due



Cork Gulty LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

under the lease with the mineral owner has been
paid, totalling £30,545, dunng the report penod

. Site Secunty

In order to comply with our insurance policies and
safeguard the Group s assets, 24 hour secunty at
both sites, being the surface of the underground
deep-ming and that of the open-cast quarry 1s
required This 1s outsourced to a third party for
night and weekend shifts Durmng the report penod,
£48,708 had been pawd in this regard

. Professional Fees and Expenses

The Jomnt Administrators have mstructed a number
of third party agents and professional adwvisors
to assist with achieving the purpose of the
Admirnistrations A total of £18 561 has been pad
to such advisors dunng the report penod Further
detal of the companes engaged. and the fees

paid are included in section 13 to this report

7 Outcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

The Joint Administrators would note that all assets
held by the Group are subject to collateralised cross
guarantees m favor of the Secured Creditors The
relative secunty nghts of these creditors are recorded
by a formal pnonty agreement and as at the date of
appointment totaled approximately £84 326,854 (in
addition to acenuing interest)

The sale proceeds to be received from the sale of
the Share Capital to Party A 1s subject to the secunty
granted to the Secured Creditors Detalls of the sale
consideration and outcome for the Secured Creditors
will remain confidential untd such time that the sale of the
Share Capitalis completed We are regulary reporting to
the Secured Creditors under separate cover

Preferential Creditors

The Oirectors statement of affars for Unity Mine
Limited estimated praferentigl creditors of £162 648 mn
respect of outstanding employee holiday entitternents
The Redundancy Payments Service i1s yet to submit a
final claim with respect to preferential amounts paid to
employees

There are no preferential claims against any of the other
group companies on account of these entities having
no employees

Should Party A purchase the Share Capital of Honzen
Mining Lirited, there would be insufficient reahsations
to pay a dividend to the preferental creditors of Unity
Mine Limited given the level of indebtedness to the
Secured Creditors Under the terms of the CVA Proposal
agreed by creditors, a contribution will however be made
from the sale proceeds (which are the subject of the
Secured Creditors fixed charges) to aliow the creation
of the CVA Fund so that the costs and expenses of the
adrministration and CVA process can be paid and to
permit the payment of a dividend of 100 pence in the
pound to the preferential creditors

Non-preferental Unsecured Creditors {including
Crown Creditors)

There are provisions within the msolvency legislation
that require an admenistrator to set aside a percentage
of a company s assets for the benefit of the unsecured
creditors in cases where the company gave a floating
charge over its assets to a lender on or after 15
September 2003 This 1s known as the ‘prescribed part
of the net property '

A company's net property 15 that which s left from the
proceeds of sale after settlement of any fixed charge
over the property and after paying any preferental
creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a




Jont Adm ~stratos Progess Report 31st October 2018

floating charge An adrmimistrator has to set aside

. 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and

. 20% of the remaming net property up to a
maximum of £600,000

Should Party A purchase the Share Capital of Honzoen
Mining Limited, such realisations would be payable to
the Secured Creditors under therr fixed charge Given
the extent of the indebtedness taling due to the Secured
Creditors, there will be no net property and, accordingly,
no Prescnbed Part can be set aside with which to pay a
dividend to the ordinary unsecured creditors

Under the terms of the CVA Proposal agreed by
creditors a contribution will however be made from
the sale proceeds (which are the subject of the
Secured Creditors’ fixed charges) to allow the creation
of the CVA Fund so that the costs and expenses of
the adrmumistration and CVA process (“the Costs and
Expenses”) can be paid and to permit the payment of a
dividend to both the preferential and ordinary unsecured
creditors

On present information, 1t 15 estimated that that the
preferential creditors will receive a dwvidend of 100
pence In the pound and the quantum of the dividend to
ordinary creditors In respect of each of the Companies
will be as follows

Cnmpany Ect. D o ndto Ordinary
Crdiorsimno Inth. §)

Horzon 1:mng Limited 006
trty Mine Lim ted 008
Ocean Cozl Lnied 010
Ho zon & ~eral Hand' g Lar "ed a07
Anbey !’ el Ticd acs
Ceweclear Lted 007

Unity Group
Progress Report

Please note that the quantum of the estimated part of
the CVA Fund available to ordinary creditors and in turn,
the proposed dividend may vary subject to

1 The quantum of the Costs and Expenses,

2 The quanturm of claims received from the
Preferential Creditors and

3 The quantum of the claims of Ordinary Creditors

The statements of affars submitted in respect of each
of the companies within the Group Included ordinary
unsecured creditors with an estimated total habiity of
£234,547 330 To date, we have recewed claims from
122 creditors at a total of £164 716 984

The ordinary unsecured creditors for each of the
Companies are as follows

Company Statement of Cltams
aftairs (5 Recevedif)

Unty Power plc 44 285 §29 4926 984
Horzon Mining Lim ted 70667 343 418,855 151
Urty M ne bimited 163 234 476 103 583 028
Ocean Coal b ted 25957 947 5198974
Honzon W neral Handl ng Limited 28,996 935 3 556 790
Abby Mine Lim ted 25 786,830 358 857
Centreclear bim ted! 28 235,708 2,806 200
Total * 234,547,330 164,716,984

Pleasa no'e that the statements of affars of each company include an
unsecurea labltty of £25437 973 whch has been cross guaranteed
aga:nst each of the Compan ea Despite the liab 1ty appeanng in each of
the statement of affars the hairlty would only need to be repaid by one of
the Companies At present, the claun subm ted for this amouni has been
recorded aga 15t the admnistration of Unity M ne Lim ted The above lotal
of £234,547 330 for claims recorded on the duector s statement of affars
excludes the duphcaton of the clarm 1 the additional six statements of
afars

The claims received to date will be adjudicated by
the Supervisor of the respective company voluntary




Cork Gully LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

arrangement for the purpose of paying the agreed
dividend to ordmary unsecured creditors following the
sale of the Share Capital

Please note, a company voluntary arrangement was not
proposed in respect of Unity Power plc as this company
will not transfer to the buyer of the Share Capital This
company will exit administration by way of hquidation
or dissolutton and a dividend will not be pad to its
unsecured creditors by virtue of the Prescnbed Part or
otherwise

8 Investigation into the Affairs of the Group

Following our iitial investigations, we have continued
our enquines Into the Groups affars to establish
whether there are any further potential asset recovernes
ar matters that justify further investigation Our review Is
taking into account the public interest the likelihood of
potenttal recovenes and the costs of mvestigation and
litigation

Under statute, a confrdential report 15 required to be
submitted to the Secretary of State to include any
matters which have come to our attention dunng the
course of our work which may indicate that the conduct
of any past (within 3 years of cur appaintment} or
present director would make him unfit to be concerned
with the management of a limited hability company A
report had been submitted in this regard for each of the
companies within the Group

9 Achievement of the statutory purpose of
the Administration

The first objective of any administration 1s to seek to
rescue the company as a going concem

At the present time, we are of the opinion that all of the
cormpares withun the Group, with the exception of Unity
Power plc will be rescued as a going concern by way of

a sale of Honzon Mining Liruted s shares to Party A and
the subsequent completion of the approved company
voluntary arrangements

Should the sale not complete as anticipated, ancther
interested party may wish to structure a sale in another
manner e g a sale of the Compames’ business and
assets as opposed to a sale of Horizon Mining Limited’s
shares the outcome for each of the companies within
the Group and s creditors would be dependent upen
the proposed deal structure and level of realisations
This could result in either certain companies being
rescued as a going concern or, at the very least,
realising property in order te make a distnbution to one
or more of the Secured Creditors in accordance with
objective (¢} of the hierarchical statutory purpose of an
admiristration

10 Application for extension

The autematic end of each of the Administrations was
onginally 30 October 2014 This was extended with the
consent of the Secured Creditors te 31 January 2015 (in
accordance with Paragraph 78(2)(a) of Schedule B1 of
the Act) and subsequently by the Court to 31 July 2015
and, thereafter, to 31 January 2016, 31 July 2016 and 30
November 2016

On account of the offer from Party A, we consider
it appropriate to seek to extend each of the Joint
Admirustrators for a further four menth period to 31
March 2017 with the consent of the court An extension
will facilitate addihional ime for

*  The Secured Creditors to discuss the offer between
themselves and to report as necessary to thewr
nternal credit committees and obtain sanction,

. Each of the Secured Crediters to release ther
secunty over the Share Capital and other assets




Jownt Admiistirators  Progress Report 31st Gctober 2016

of the Group or alternatively, for applications to be
made to court by the Joint Adminstrators of each
of the Companies under Paragraph 71 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 requinng them to
do so

¢ The completion of the sale of the Share Captal to
Party A and, therefore, the realisation of suffictent
property to complete ¢ach of the CVAs

*  The orderly handover of the mine and other assets
within the Group to the buyer

*+  The beneficial conclusion of all other matters
required i advance of the Admiunistrators ceasing
to act

Should the Administrations not be extended and each of
the compantes within the Group enters hquidation the
aforementioned purpose of the Administrations would
not be achievable given

¢ The relevant mining licenses would be revoked by
the Ceal Authonty, leading to an abandonment of
the mine and loss of a recognised business to sell,

*  Valuable brought forward trading losses would be
lost {estimated to be worth circa £8 million),

*  The offer from Party A would be withdrawn, and
*  The approved CVAs would not be implimented

In congtdering the ments of a further extension we
would bring to the Court's attention that Unity mine
remamns an attractive and feasible proposition despite
the present challenges facing the UK coal and steel
industrnes The key reasons for this are

*  The coal resource {972 million tonnes) within the
Horizon licence areas (H1, H2 and H3) 1s a hugh-

Unity Group
Progress Report

ranking anthracite grade coal which accounis for
just 1% of global coal reserves and accordingly
18 a rare cormmodity which commands a premium
price

*  Anthractte has wide industnal use and the mine's
key markets are domestic and industnat heating
products esotenc products used in carbon-
additive processes and water filtration Such
markets are not affected by the global depression
of thermal coal prices or the political desire to
move away from ceal-fired power stations

+  The exhaustion of domeshc open-cast anthraciie
coal reserves will create strong market opportunitres
for any buyer by 2017/2018,

*  The mine will be the only high rank anthracite mine
In Europe,

. Brexit 1s unlikely to matenally affect the business
mode! given only 4% of target revenue was from
EU markets and, notwithstanding this, a weakened
pound will make the prnice of exports more

competitive

11 Pre-Administration Costs

The pre-admenistration costs that were incurred and
remained unpaid were disclosed in our reports dated 5
December 2013 and 21 May 2014 By way of a bnef
summary, the following pre-appointment costs were
approved by the creditors’ committee of Unity Mine
Limuted by wnitten correspandence on 13 January 2014
and ratified at a subsequent meeting of the creditors’
committee held on 21 January 2014 as follows

. Pre-appointment {ees charged by Duane Morns
in the total sum of £253 356 (inclusive of VAT)
and SGH Martneau in the total sum of £3,300



Cork Guily LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

{inclusive of VAT) and

. Unpaid pre-appointment Joint Admenistrators
time costs in the total sum of £105,547 (exclusive
of VAT)

12 Joint Admunistrators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Admunistrators’ remuneration
in Unity Mine bimted and Horizon Mining Limited
were approved by the creditors’ committee for
those two companies on 13 January 2014 by written
correspondence and ratified at a meeting of the
creditors committee held on 21 January 2014 It was
resolved that the Joint Administrators fees be fixed
by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and ther staff in attending to matters
ansing in the administration at the charge out rates of
Cark Gully LLP

In addition it was resolved that the jont Administrators
will receive a fee of 1% of any investment introduced
or assets realised to reflect the extensive time and nsk
assoclated with the M&A activity

At the tme of wnting the crediters’ committees for
both Unity Mine Limited and Honzon Mining Limited
had passed resoiutions confsrming that the Joint
Administrators be authonsed to draw fees on account of
their time costs up to 21 June 2016 totalling £4 080 407
and £57.308 respectively

Schedules confirming the total time incurred by us and
our staff dunng the reponting pencd for each of the Joint
Admunistrations, together with the cumulative time costs
for each Administration to date, 1s attached at Appendix
5 to this report Cork Gully LLP sta#f record time in
munimum units of 6 minutes

The following table summanses the positen with regard
to each Adrmmistration (see p 10)

Pre appointment fees of £25,000 were paid to Cork
Gully prior to the commencement of the Administration
The Joint Administrators have not drawn the balance of
ther pre-administration costs or any post appointment
remuneration in this matter to date

A descnption of the routine work undertaken in respect
of the Administrations to 18 October 2016 15 as follows

1 Admimstration and Planming

. Reviews and documentation of Administration
strategy

*  Site monioring for matters for envircnmental and
safety concern

. Prepanng the documentation and dealing with the
formalities of appointment

¢ (ollection of the Companies’ books and records
including extraction of financial and customer
inforrmation from Pegasus

¢ Deahng with storage of company records
. Statutory notifications and adverising

L] Preparing documentation required

*  Dealing with alt routine correspondence

¢  Mantaining physical case files and electronic case
details on Insolvency Practitoner Systermn (‘IPS'})

. Case bordereau and insurance

* Liaising with the Groups directors regarding
completion and submission of the statements of
affairs

. Preparing the Jaint Administrators’ proposals and
progress reports to creditors




Joint Adm nistrators  Progress Report 31st October 2016

Unity Group
Progress Report

For tha pericd 19 June 2016 to 18 October 2016 For the total period 30 October 2013 to 18 Qctober 2016

Company Total Hrs Time Costs (£} Av Hdy Rate Total Hrs Time Costs (£} Av Hriy Rate

Un ty Power plc 640 1847 25 3045 5217 19 7768 50 379 08
Honzon Miving Ltd 1348 4,337 51 2177 1288 61646 79 47494
Unit, Mine Lid 855 06 428 896 14 4958 8 459 80 1534,047 30 83713
Ccean Coat Ltd 1189 318800 27283 385 16,825 75 346 92
Honzon Mineral Handlng Ltd 10 89 267850 246 07 2881 12892 00 3339
Abbey Mina L 944 241475 25594 371 12 635 25 33779
Centreclear Ltd 10 14 259675 25622 44 7% 15,534 75 347 48

. Maintaining and managing the Joint Administrators® redundancies

cashbook and bank account
*  Mamntaming creditor information on IPS case

. Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement management software

obligattons are met
*  Receiving and logging creditor claims

*  Strategy planning meetings
¢+  Coordinating and holding of the imitial meeting of

*  Making necessary arrangements for the extension creditors
of the Administrations (either by the consent of the
secured creditors or the Court) and drafting the
supplementary documents and reports to creditors

s  Meetings and communication with the creditors’
comimitiee

s Travelling to and from meetings and the mine = Reporting regular updates to the consortium of

secured lenders and creditor committees,

2. Creditors
* Instruction to legal advisers regarding the review
* Deahng with creditor correspondence and of the secured creditor gosition, consideration and
telephone conversations review of advice received,
*  Prepanng reports and circufars to creditors = Liaising with the Securty Trustee nominated by

the cansortium of lenders under the terms of the

*« Liaising with ERA n retation to employee claims Intercreditor agreement

and review of necessary forms for fling with
Redundancy Payments Service in respect of . Liaising with creditors’ auditors

employee claims
=~ Answenng creditors’ quenes and recording proxy

* Addressing employees as regards ther forms and claims in respect of the meetings of

10




Cork Gully LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

the Companies creditors to consider the Jont
Admuristrators' revised proposals and proposal for
a CVA

Reporting to the Companies' creditors following
the approval of the Jont Administrators revised
proposals and proposal far a CVA

3. Investigations

Review of the Group's records
Prepare and issue questionnaires to directors

Review and consider questionnaires received from
directors

Review and completon of comprehensive
investigation checklists

Draft and submit a confidental report to the
Secretary of State on the conduct of any past or
present directer

4 Realisation of Assets

11

Preparation of an Information Memorandum for
perspective investors/purchasers

Preparation of Non-Disclosure Agreements to
faciitate the M&A process

Set up and ongoing maintenance of a wrtual data
room for perspective investors/purchasers

Formulating {ists of interested parties from vanous
sources

Preparing and updating an expression of interest
schedule

Orafting and organising for the placement of

adverts seeking nvestment into the group / sale of
the business and assets

Review of the onginal long-wall mining model
prepared by sentor managerment and sensitivity
analysis for discussion with interested parties

Communication with all interested parties who
were sent the information memorandum

Liaise with parties expressing an interest In
investing or acquiring the business and asset of
the Companes

Assisting interested part:es in conducting therr due
dihgence

Coordinatng and attending site wisits and
conference calls with interested parties to include
assisting with visa applications for site visit where
applicable

Meetings with and presentations to interested
parties

Review of data room activity reports

Review of offers received and ongoing negotiations
with interested parties

Liaising with the Secured Creditors
Liaising with the directors of the Group
Prepare and discuss enterprise value calculations

Engage and haise with our agents Webster's
in relation to the sale of the continuous mining
equipment subject to a fixed charge with Barclays
Bank and the Welsh Assembly

Review and consideration of the tax position of the




Joint Adminstrators Progress Report 31st October 2016

Group

Conducting research and investigations in order to
compile profiling reparts on interested parties

Instruction to legal adwisers regarding draft heads
of terms and contract of sale

Prepare a flow of funds analysis on the basis that
there 1s a sale of the Share Capital

in conunction with drafting a contract of sale
consider and draft a template for a Creditors
Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA"} proposal in order
to rescue the Companies as a going concern and
exit via a CVA If required

Further review and ongoing updates to the draft
CVA proposal

Further review and sensitivity analysis of mine plan
and business model to assist interested parties
with due diigence

Venfying niche anthracite markets and pricing per
tonne

Venfying demand per annum for miche anthracite
markets both domestically and globally

Modstications to mine plan to minimise requisite
working capital post acquisition

Preparation of investor guides to assist with thewr
understanding of the target and potenttat future
markets

Safeguarding certain inteliectual property

Commussioning independent mining advice to
venfy feasibiity of the elected mining method

Unity Group
Progress Report

+  Convening and holding meetings of creditors to
consider revisions to the Joint Administrators’
proposals

. Finalising the Joint Administrators’ proposal for a
CVA In respect of Honzon Mining Limited and each
of its subsidianes

*  Converung and holding meetings of the Companies’
creditors and members to consider the terms of
the proposed CVA

. Drafing and fikng all requisite statutory
documentation following the approval of the Joint
Administrators revised proposals and proposal for
a CVA in respect of each of the Companies

5§ Trading / Gare and Maintenance Program

. Attend the mine and ascertain site care and
maintenance along with health and safety
procedures and practices

*  Establish and develop systems and controls for
Administration penod

*  Management of cashflow and site mantenance
program, including authonisation of purchase
orders

. Prepare and cansider site care and maintenance
program and contingency planning

. Processing and payment of weekly and monthly
wages and salanes

. Approval and processing of weekly payments as
part of the site care and maintenance program for
the mune

. Negotiattons on leases and access and hire

12




Cork Gully LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

agreements in relation to the quarry

* bLaising with quarry manager and foreman
regarding operations at Bwlch Ffos

*  Negolrahing terms of supply with stone and coal
custormers of open-cast quarry

. Weekly monitonng of cashfiow forecasts (budget v
actual) for both underground mine and open-cast
quarry

*  Undertaking nsk assessment of changes to care
and maintenance program and mplementation of
such changes

e Ongoing assessment of care and mantenance
position

A copy of ‘A creditors Guide to Admimistrators’ Fees'
may be downloaded at

http //www icaew com/~/media/Files/Techncal/
insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-
administrators-fees-final pdf

A hard copy of the above document may be prowded to
creditors upon request

13 Joint Administrators’ Expenses

With regard to the administration of Uruty Mine Lemuted,
Cork Gully LLP has incurred category 1 expenses to 18
October 2016 totalling £40,896 {of which £6,887 was

incurred 1n the report period between 19 June 2016 and
18 October 2016)

With regard to the other Administrations Cork Gully LLP
has incurred category 1 chsbursements as follows

13

Disbursements Total
for penod disbursements
Company 18/06/16 to far pertod
18/10/16 30/10/13 to

18/10/13
Un ty Power plc - 39800
Hoenzon fining Ltd - 193500
Qcean Coal Ltd - 35500
Herzon Mineral Handling Ltd - 3500
Abbey Mine Ltd - 3500
Centreclear Ltd - 19500

The expenses have ansen as a drect result of
administering the estates and have been pad to
independent third parties by our firm To date, we have
not been reimbursed for any of the expenses incurred
which principally relate to

*  Court filing fees

*  Courier charges,

. Statutory bonding,

*  Travel, accommodation and sustenance,

*  Statutory advertising,

«  Mal redirection fram the Group's head office and

¢ Contracted pnnting and postage of circular to
creditors

We have not charged any Category 2 disbursements
Category 2 disbursements are defined as those charged
by Cork Gully LLP directly, for example room hire
prnting, staticnery etc

The summary of recempts and payments in respect of




Joint Admenistrators  Progress Aeport 318t October 2016

Professional Advrsor

Cohen & Ca

ERA Sohitions {"ERA™}

Intralinks Limited
Gabelle LLP

SLR Consulting lumited & Graham Daws
Associates

Unity Group
Progress Report

Mature of Work fee Arrangement
Techrucal input nto the Informatien Memorandum Time Costs
To assist the redundant employees to submid ther claims to the Fixed Fee

Recundancy Payments Office (“RPC")
Techrucal input into the wirtual date room Fixed fee
Tax advice Time costs

Consultancy services with regard to vanous angoing planning issues  Time costs

DAG Beachereft LLP Legal agvice Time costs

Duane Morns LLP Legal adwice Time costs

‘Webster Machines Limited SBpecialsts in tha provision of mining equlprment Fixed fee

Animus Assoc.atas Lid Maddox Advisors Profiling and reputational research Fixed fes

UK} Limited

CSG Computer Services Limited IT software consultants Time costs

DMT Consutting Lid Technical mining consultants Time costs subject to agreed cap

Blandforg Congulting Techrmical geotogical consultants Time costs

Environmental Scientifics Limited, 8PS - The Rescue and Iife extension examinations Fied fee

Environmental Consultancy Lid

WWL ALS UK Internaticnal shipping merchants & haulers Fixed fee

Caer Health Services Lid Staff medical assessments. Fixed fee

Gtenn Ropnson Minng Services, Bill Tonks Technicai minng consultants Time costs

Ventilation Services Grange (LK) Lim ted

Feitons Lim ted Payrell Fixed fee per payslip

Sawills Pic Mineral Plannming Consultancy Time costs

EPC-UK Plc Sub-contracted blasting servces Frxed fee
Uity Mine Limited {at Appendix 4) confirms that a total The choice of professionals was based on the Joint
of £309,522 has been paid in respect of professional Adrministrators  perception of therr expenence and
advisor fees and expenses (of which £18 561 was paid ability to perform this type of work, the complexity
in the report penod between 19 June 2016 and 18 and nature of the assignment and the basts of the fee
October 2016) arrangement with them The fees charged have been

The following agents or professional advisors have been

reviewed and the Joint Admunistrators are satisfied that
they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case

engaged n this matter to date (see above)

Dunng the report penod the followng professional

14




Cork Gully LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

advisors have been paid for work done

EPC-UK Plc were paid £15,751 ptus VAT in respect of
blasting services provided at the open-cast quarry in
previgus reporting penods

Blandford Consulting was Instructed to adwvise on
the geology of the H1 licence area and feasibiity of
the elected mining method Dunng the report penod,
Blandford Consulting was paid £2,310 plus VAT

Savills were Instructed to provide mineral planning
advice and to present to one of the interested parties
during the report penod Therr invoice of £500 plus VAT
was paid in this regard

14 Creditor Rights

A statement of creditors' nghts in relation to our
remuneration and expenses 1s provided in Appendix 6

15. Summary

We will continue to pursue the completion of a sale of
Horizon Mining Lemited’s shares to either Party A or one
of the other interested parties with a view to implementing
the approved company voluntary arrangements and
rescuing the rnajonty of the companies within the Group
as a going concern We will advigse creditors of the
outcome in due course

A turther report to creditors will be 1ssued within one
month following the six month anniversary of this report
or on cenclusion of the Administration, whichever s
sooner

Should creditors have any quernes they should contact
Udobi Nzelu of this office on 020 7268 2150 or email
udobinzelu@corkgully com

15

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Group

Stephen Cork
Joint Administrator

Stephen Corx ang Anorevs Becwngham were apponed as Jont
Adrm mstralors of the Companes on 30 Cctober 2013 The affars,
bus ~ess and property of the Comparies are be ng rranaged by the Jont
Adrr +strd 05 1 ho act as te CoTpates agent and w thou. persona!

ashy Angres Howwrd Becs 1ghar o~d Stepher Robert Cor¢ are both
Zut ~oriscd 10 act as Fsol.ency Pract orers n the Uniled K ~gdomr by tre
Institute of Charte ed Accountants r Enoland wnd Wales, Ths report nas
been produced lor the sole purpose of advis ng cred tors and the Court
ours.a~i lo e pra sorsof the Insolvency Act 1986 Tre report 5 prva‘e
zrd corfdentud ard muy rol Do re' ¢ LDEN re'eTEd 'O reprad.ced or
cuoled Fom 1 s hote Oor 1 pul Dy Ced Ory OF &1y B rpose otne than
tvs report to them or apart torm tre Court by a4y otier person for any
purcose whatsoever

At Cork Gu ¢ LLP e a0 52,3 5 ve "o poade a profess o1al oo ef cent
SEVIGL PG LLvaf 1 @ FRCOG SR that ¢ 5 p tre nalre of ~tohercy
proceen s for d sputes to arse fror Teto t ne I you sholld have
cause g compla n about the way that we are cclig you should n the f rst
agtance put details of your compla rt nowr* ag 10 our compla~ts officer
Dna Davala at 52 Brook Stcct Lo~dor W'K 5DS Thaw !formra'y
~u e oL complz s procedoare 2 v e edesvour te doml - thyour
comp'ant andor the ELpen £ 0F @ se” ¢ panner Lcornatien s th e
2ppa Atrent

‘oSt g sputen can be resobved 2T cahly e ther through the prov < an of
further ~forr-zton or folow 4 regot.zie*4. Ho. €ve it the ¢.0m that
YO PP CTNTLEING QLT COTE S DRCAT I 2 you 20 ©3 L3 st ed
that jou-coTp'a "t has boen rerol.ed crocal « T ZpRrepraie s you Tay
comp'in *o the regulatory body that [cences the imsolvency pract ' oner
corcerred  Ary such comb 1018 shou'd be nddressed to The trsolvercy
Senvca IPCorpa~ts 3dFzor 1CHL Al Loegs LS17 9DA ad you
C2r mIAr § L.BT 883 L TN TN LY teotett gz zbhe
CATET™ bt YtO €4, PTIC O D 0. 0O O e RiIte .
5Q'vENCY 07 GOV LK, OF 0. Tay pro~olB4s b02 9848 - ca' 5 cre cnaroed
2 beh &2 Ypoarg *D 5P M M onute rem A 1and [t or for Mmobles

0 L

Be e~ *2pZ-dd'ppe moou f oL "gtomt e LK




Cork Gully LLP

Company name

Prey ous name

Company nurber

Date of ncorporation
Trad ng addre.o

Cument req steved office
Prrepaitradnn et o ty
Da‘e of appo Atment
Agpo ntment made by
Court name and referc \ce

Advir strators appoe rited

Directors

Richa-d Nugent

Roy Aubrey Pichiord
Simon Richarg Renmick
Michael Mark Comer-Jones
Jobn Griff ths Anthomy
Ar*hony Peter Barton

Sally Ann Brook Shanaktan
Jeremy Bewick Dowter

S5~ Roger Spencer Jones
Eusta~ce Pa'rck Garnct Sherrard
Davd Greny Je Thomas

M chael Ross VWarngr
Gerwyn Llewellyn Willams
1an W 'son

Compzany secrotary

Jatn I chael Botom'e,

Share capital

15

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Unity Power Plc (in Adminustrabon)

Chian Resources Ple

05352542
4 February 2005

N/A

One Amenca Square Crosswall Longen EC3N2SG

The developmert of Unity underground coal mne

30 October 2013

Drectors

H gh Court of Justice Compantes Court (Case No 7322 of 2013)

Stephen Rabert Cork and Andrew Beckingham of Cork Gully LLP

Appointed Resigned

28 November 2010

29 November 2007

10 July 2009

1 August 2013 10 October 2013
4 December 2006 23 Aprl 2013

4 February 2005 4 December 2006
1 Dacember 2011 17 June 2013

30 March 2008 12 December 2011
26 November 2007 23 August 2008

7 Febryary 2011 30 March 2012
25 January 2007 11 Novemnber 2009
4 February 2005 30 March 2006

4 December 2006 10 July 2009

8 June 2011 17 QOctaber 2012
Appointed Rcoigned

4 Feemoany 2605

Authorsed share captal of 1 000,000 ord aary shares of £0 61 each of which 206 201,004 have been

olotted and fully paxd




Jo nt Admin strrators Progress Report 31st October 2016

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company nama Hanzon Muting Limnirted (i Administration)
Pre nous name N
Company nuirber 05346634

Date of mcorporation
Trading acdress

Gurrent registered off ce
Principai trading actnty
Date of appointmant
Appontment made by
Courl name and reference

Adminustratars appo nted

28 January 2005

N/A

One Amenca Square Crosswalt London, EC3N 25G

The development of Uray underground coal mne

30 October 2013

Drecrors

Hign Gourt of Justee Compa nes Courd (Case No 7324 of 2013

Stepnen Robert Cork and Andrew Beck ngham af Gor ¢ Guly LLP

Directors Appointed Resigned
Richard Nugent 10 January 2011

Roy Aubrey Pitchiorg 10 July 2609

Simon Richard Rennick 10 July 2009

Michael Mark Corner-Jones 1 August 2013 10 Qctober 2013
John Griffiths Anthony 8 September 2005 23 Apri 2013
Michael Arthur 16 June 2008 14 January 2011
Jeremy Bewick Dowder 30 July 2002 5 December 2011
Keith George Leighf etd 18 July 2008 28 July 2009
Richard Howard Rigg & September 2005 20 August 2008
Michael W lliam Sharpe 5 Septemnber 2005 20 August 2008
Eustace Patrick Garnet Sherrard 25 February 2011 30 Mareh 2012
Gerwyn Llewelyn Willams 28 January 2005 13 July 2009
Company secretary Appontad Resigned

John Anthany 10 July 2009 23 Apri 2013
Shelagh Rose W1 ams 28 January 2005 10 Juty 2008

Share capatal

Authersed share capitat of 1 090 ord nany, shares of €1 00 each all of which have been a"otted and

fulty paid as folior /s

Shareholder
Unity Power Plc

Sharas Held
1 000

17




Cork Gu iy LLP

Information

Company namg

Prev ous namie{s)
Company number

Date of ~corporation

Trad ng oddress

Curent registored office
Principal trading actw ty
Dare of appa "trent
ADpo ~tm -t made by
Caut nzme ard reforence

Adminstrators apported

Directorg

S mon Richard Grant-Rennick
Richa-g Nugent

Roy Aubrey Prchford

Michael Mark Corner-Jones
John Gei'f ths Anthoay
tA.chael Arthur

Jeremy Bow ck Dowler
Eustace Patrick Garnet Sherrard
Gerwyn Liewellyrs Wiliams
Company cecrelary

Jonn Arthory

Salty Anne Roberta

Shelagh Rose W ams

Sharg capital

18

Appendix | - Statutory

Unity Mine Limited (in Administration)

Honzon Coal Seam Gasification Lim ted / Horizon Mining Limited

03516432

11 August 1998

Heol Wenallt Cwmgwrach Heath West Glamergan SA3: 5PT

One America Square Crosswzll Lonrdon ECIN 25G

The identification, extraction & sale of commercially viabie coal from Unity

30 October 2013

D rectors

H gh Court of Justice Comparues Court {Case No 7329 of 2013)

Stephen Rabent Cork and Andrew Beckingharn of Cork Gully LLP

Appointed

25 February 2011
25 February 2011
10 July 2006

1 August 2013

1 September 2008
16 June 2008

10 July 2009

25 February 2011
12 August 1998
Appaintod

10 July 2008

12 August 1998

12 October 2000

Resigned

10 October 2013
23 April 20013

14 Jaruary 2011
5 Decemnber 2011
30 March 2012
13 July 2009
Resignod

23 Aprt 2013

12 October 2000

10 July 2009

Adtronsed share cap tal of 1 orgunary shzres of £1 G0 vich ras been aliotted &nd fully pa.d a3

fo"ous

Shareholder

Hor zon Mg LT ted

Shares Held
i



Jot Admnstrators Progess Report 31st October 2016

Company name

Pre, ous name

Compzry number

Date of ncorporation

Trad ng address

Curert reg stered oif co
Pracpal ragng act + t,
Date of appo rtment
Appontnent made by
Court name and reference

Adm n strators appo ted

Directors

Richard Nugent

Roy Aubrey Pitchford
Michael Mark Corner-Jones
John Grifiths Anthony
Jeremy Beswich Dovler
Eustace Panck Garnet Sherrard
Gerwyn Llawellyn Withams
Company secretary

John Grfiiths Anthony
Srelagh Rose \W ams

7SIDE SECRETARIAL LIMITED

Share capital

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Ocean Coal Limrted (in Administration)

N/A

05567558

19 September 2005

N/A

One Amenca Square Crosswall, London EC3M 285G

The ident hication extrachon and sale of commercially viab'e coal
30 October 2013

Bwrectors

High Court of Justice Companies Court {Case No 7326 of 2013)

Stephen Robert Cork and Andrew Beckingham of Cark Gully LLP

Appomted Resigned
25 Febniary 2011

20 February 2013

1 August 2013 10 Qctober 2013
10 July 2000 23 Apri120t3

10 July 2009 5 Decerrber 2011
25 February 2011 30 March 2012
19 September 2005 13 July 2008
Appointed Resigned

10 July 2009 23 Apri 2013
400y 2007 10 July 2008

19 Sep*ember 2005 4 July 2007

Authonised share capital of 1 ordinary shares of £1 00 which has been ellotted ang fully paig as
follows

Shareholder Shares Held
Horzon M ~ ng L ted 1

19




Cork Gully LLP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name

Previous name

Corpany number

Date of wcorparation
Tradmg address

Current registered office
Principal trading activity
Date of appo ntmert
Appo ntment made by
Court name and reference

Adre i strators appomted

Drreclors

Aichard Nugent

Roy Aubrey Pitchford
Michael Mark Gorner-Jones
John Giffiths Anthony

Jeremy Bewick Dowler

£ustace Patnck Garnet Sherrard

Gerwyn Lleweltyn Willams
Company secretary
John Anthony

Shelagh Rose Willams

Shar capital

Honzon Mmeral Handling Limited (in Adrmimistration)

NA

08346865

31 January 2005

A

One America Square Crosswall London EC3N 285G

The wdentification extraction and surface stone and coal

30 October 2013

Directors

High Count of Justice Companies Court (Case No 7325 of 2013)

Stephen Robert Cork and Andrew Beckingham of Cork Gully LLP

Appointed Resigned
25 February 2011

20 February 2013

1 August 2013 10 October 2013
31 Apnl 2005 23 Apnl 2013

10 July 2009 5 Decemnber 2011
25 Fabruary 2013 30 March 2012
31 January 2005 13 July 2009
Appointed Resgned

30 Juky 2009 23 Apnt 2013

31 January 2005 10 July 2009

Authorised share capital of 1 ordinary shares of £1 00 which has been allotted and tully paid as

follows
Shareholder Shares Held
Harizon Mnng Limited 1




Joint Adm histrators  Progress Regont 31st October 2018

Company name

Previous narre

Campany number

[ate of incorporation

Trad ng address

Cunent registered office
Principal tradirg activity
Date of appomntment
Appontnent made by
Court name and reference

Adrm nistrators apponted

Directors

Richard Rugent

Roy Aubrey Pichford
Michael Mark Corner-Jones
John Gniffiths Anthony

Jeremy Bewick Dowler

Eustace Patrick Garnet Shesrard

Gerwyn Lleweliyn Wiliams
Company secretary
John Anthony

Shelagh Rose Willams

Share capnal

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Abbey Mine Limited (in Admuansstration)

N/A

05303498

03 December 2004

N/A

One Amernca Square Crosswall London EC3N 2SG

The identification extraction and sale of commercially viable coal
30 October 2013

Durectors

High Count of Justice Comparues Court {Case No 7327 of 2013)

Stephen Robert Cork and Andrew Beckingham af Cork Gully LLP

Appointad Resigned
25 February 2011

20 February 2013

1 August 2013 10 Octcber 2013
1 December 2006 23 Aprl 2013

10 Juty 2008 5 December 2011
25 February 2011 30 March 2012

3 December 2604 13 July 2009
Appointed Resigned

10 July 2009 23 Apri 2013

3 December 2004 10 July 2009

Authorised share capital of 180 ord nary shares of £+ 00 which has been atlotted and fully pad as
follows

Shareholder Shares Held
Unity M ne Lirmited 1

21



Cork Gulky LLP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name Centreclear Lid (in Admrrustration}

Previous name N/A

Campany number 04899634

Date of ncorporat on 15 September 2003

Trading address MN/A

Current registered office One Amenca Square Crasswall London EC3N 258G

Pring pal trading activity Railhead owner and seeking apportunities in rail infrastructure
Date of appontment 30 October 2013

Appontment made by Directors

Court name and reference High Court of Jusice, Companes Court (Case No 7328 of 2013)
Adm n strators appointed Stephen Robert Cork and Andrew Beclangham of Cork Gully LLP
Oirectors Appeinted Resignad

Richard Nugent

Roy Aubrey Pitchford

Michael Mark Corner-Jones
John Gritfiths Anthony
Maureen Elizabeth Dance
Douglas Nom nees Limited

Jeremy Bewick Dowler

Alan Robert Scaheld

Eustace Patnick Garnet Sherrard

Gerwyn Lewellyn Willams

Company sactatary

John Anthony

Ekzabeth Mavureen Dance
Shetagh Rose Wil 21s

M W Douglas £ Company Lim ted

Share capital

25 February 2011
20 February 2013
1 August 2013
29 July 2005

1 Fepruary 2005
15 September 2003
10 July 2009

1 February 2305
25 February 2011
29 July 2005
Appointad

10 July 2009

1 February 2005
28 July 2005

15 September 2003

Authorised share cap tal of 160 000 ord nary shares of £0 01 ot whuch 1500 have been aliotted and

fully paud 25 follows

Sharehotder

Honzon M neral Handl.ng Lim ted

10 October 2013
23 Apnl 2013

28 July 2005

1 Fgbruary 2005
5 December 2011
29 July 2005

30 March 2012
13 July 2009
Reasigned

23 April 2013

29 Juhy, 2005

10 Juhy 2008

1 February 2005

Shares Held
1500




Joint Administrators  Progress Report 31st October 2016

Appendix Il - Group
Structure

Unity Power Plc

l

Honzon Mining Ltd

| | ¢

Uity Mine Ltd QOcean Coal Ltd Horizon Mineral Handling Ltd
Abbey Mine Ltd Centreclear Ltd



Cork Guly, LLP

Proposals

Extract from the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
dated 6 December 2013 for each of the companies

The Joint Administrators formally propose to creditors in
each individual company that

(@) The Jomt Admunistrators continue to manage the
business, affairs and property of the Compantes in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration In
part:icular that they

i) undertake M&A activity with a view to attracting new
investment or, In the alternative, asset or secunties
disposals,
1) pursue amounts due to the Companies and, where
appropriate agree commercial settlement
) investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims
that the Companies may have against any person,
firm or Companies whether In cantract or otherwise,
including any officer or former officer of the Companies
or any person firm or Compantes which supples or
has supplied goods or services to the Companies,
) do all such things and generally exercise all thesr
powers as Joint Administrators as they in ther
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order
to achieve the purpose of the Adminestraton or
protect and preserve the assets of the Companies or
maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any
purpase incidental to these proposals
(b} If sutficient new investment in the Companes 1s
achieved the Joint Admimstrators will seek to exit the
Administrations and pass control of the Companies
back to the directors

e} If t appears that there will be sufficient funds to
pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors, the relevant
Admimistrations will end by placing the Companies
into creditors voluntary hquidation and Stephen Cork
and Andrew Beckingham will be appointed as Joint
Liquidators of the Companies

For the purpose of the winding up, any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by the Joint

24

Appendix Il - Extract from
the Joint Administrators’

Ligurdators 1s to be done by all or any one or more of
the persans for the time being holding office  Creditors
may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed
lquidator(s} but you must make the nomination(s) at
any time after you receive these proposals, but before
they are approved

Information about the approval of proposals s
discussed later in this report

{d} If it appears that there will be insufficient funds {o
pay a distnbution to unsecured creditors of any of the
Companies, the relevant Administration will end by filing
a Notice of Dissolution with the Registrar of Companies
The relevant company wil then automatically be
dissclved by the Registrar of Companies ithree months
after the notice 15 registered

(e} The Joint Adminisirators be discharged from
liability under the Administration in accordance with
Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 immediately upon the Joint Admurustrators’
filking of therr final progress report and vacating office

Joint Administrators revised proposals as agreed
by the Creditors of Honzon Mining Luruted and its
subsidiaires on 7 October 2016

At the meetings of creditors convened under Paragraph
52 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 in respect
of Honzen Mimng Limited and each of its subsidianes,
the following revisions to the Joint Admunstrators’
proposals were approved

*« THAT the Joint Administrators may seek to exd the
Administration and rescue the company as a going
concern by way of a company voluntary arrangement in
accordance with Part | of the Insolvency Act 1986, and

» THAT the Joint Administrators be discharged from
habiity under the Admimistration 1n accordance with
Paragraph 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 immediately upon the Joint Adrmursstrators
fiktng therr final progress report with the Registrar of
Companies and vacating office




Jount Adm nistzators Prog-ess Report 31st October 2016

Unity Power Plc (in Administration)

£ I From
g3 19/06/2016
g § to
@ ° 18/10/2016
AECEIPTS £
Uncertan VAT Refund -
Uncertan  Cash at Bank -
Bank Interest Gross oos
Sundry Refund -
Uncertan  Goodwili -
Uncertan  Intercompany Debtor -
006
PAYMENTS =
Transfer to Unity Mine Lid -
Redrrection of Mail -
Balance to Hand
REPRESENTED BY
Cabhs at Bank
Centreclear {in Administration)
's' » From
E g 19/05/2016
i3 to
@ 16/10/2016
RECEIPTS M
Uncertain VAT refund -
Bank Interest Gross 002
Uncertan  Land & Bula 1gs .
ooz

PAYMENTS

Re-D rection of Mait -

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Centreclear (in Administration) continued

t [ From From
From g s 19/06/2016  30/10/2013
30/10/2013 g% t
B . 0 to
to % @ 18/10/2016  18/10/2016
18/10/2016
- {355 00}
£
Balance to Hand 64 24
127915 46
REPRESENTED BY
161365
Cash at Bank 84 24
6817
64 24
1502
A Horizon Mining Limited (in Admtmstration)
129,642.30 - Erom From
E ,E 19/06/2016  20/10/2013
- ‘E e to to
w9 18/10/2016  18/10/2016
129 400 00
RECEIPTS £ £
195 00
VAT Refund - 1 627 50
{129,595 00}
816 00 Cash at Bank - B07 88
47 30
Uncertain Sundry Refund - 2104
Bank Interest Gross - 342
47 30
75678 361 00  Intercompany debtor - -
47.30
- 2,460 34
PAYMENTS
From Transter to Unity M ne - 2200 00
30/10/2013
to Re-D rection of Mail - 19500
18/10/2016
Stationary & Postage - 3383
£
- {2,420.83)
41868
Balance to Hand s
a6 REPRESENTED BY
i Cash at Bank 31 51
419 24
N5
35500




Cork Gully LLP

Unity Mine Limited (in Administration)

Statement
of Affairs

13 767 70100

85,339 00
768 03100

40,455 00

104 2354880
528,754 00
85,612 00
75494 00
59716 00

100

26

REGEIPTS
Plant & Machinery
Cash at Bank

Trading Loans

Coal & Stone Sales
Intercompany Transfers
VAT Refund

Escrow Funds

Bogk Debts

Scrap Metal

Young Recrut Funding
Fuel Sales

Bank Interesl Gross
Sundry Refund

Mine Devefopment
mtercompany Debtor
Leases and Licences
Security Funds & Bonds
Furndure & Equipment

Investment m Subsid ares

PAYMENTS
Chargeholders
Wages & Salanes

Electricty & Gas

From
19/06/2016
to
18/10/2016

£

21035000

1880613

220,157.38

8351168

34500

Appendix IV - Summary of
Receipts & Payments

From
3071072013
to
18/10/2016

£

3,23471000

1,530824 73

117858000

829 684 58

131 60000

8533237

83 B24 06

43,067 39

24,004 90

990000

4291 34

135736

22215

71,151,375 88

1983,9656 08

150893556

844 072 56

Plant & Equipment Hire

Agent Fees & Expenses

Fuet Payments

Rent at Bwich Flos
Professional Fees & E<penses
Site Secunty

Staif Expenses

Insurance

Repars & Maintenance
Rescue Services

Motor Vehicle Hie & Expenses

Legal fees & Expenses
Ransam Payrnents
Telephone Internet & T
Loan to Ocear Coal Lrmited
Office Clean ng

Bwich Ffos Bong

Royallies

Employee Agent Fees
Storage Cosls

Stationery Printng & Postage
tarketing

Bank Charges

Water Treatment

Perm Is & Registralions
Water Rates

Plannng Application Fees
Rates

Re-Drect:on af Mal

404543

2885090

30,545 48

18 560 8¢

48 707 94

136794

3,371868

20000

279476

484 30

208

2599

607 470 64
385,892 68
361585 11
358 550 56
30082174
326 052 45
84 02001
47,071 86
46,149 39
37,765 50

37,999 66

2995500
28,808 42
3614589
22240 85
14,011 26
10,000 00
918285
4 830 00
680224
760343
582150
5,110 00
184264
5677 00
3442 50
234500
322508

51500




Jont Adman sirators  Progress Report 31st October 2016

Unity Mine Limited (in Administration) continued

Statement
of Affairs

Sundry Expenses
Statutory Advertising

Petty Cash

Balance to Hand
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recevable

Cash at Bank

Vat Payaole

From
19/06/2016 to
18/10/2016

{223,724 09}

Abbey Mine Limited {in Administration}

Staterment
of Atfalrs

25000 0

RECEIPTS
VAT refund

I~tercompany Bebis

PAYMENTS
M/A
Bala~ce to Hand

REPRESENTED BY

Ca.h at Bank

From
19/06/2ME
to
18/10/2016

£

From
30M10/2013 to
18/10/2016

362 00
337 50
200 00
(7,143,540 78)

13,835 10

16966 38
5052
{2 190 80)

13,835 10

From
3010213
to
18/10/2016
£

500

5.00

500

5CD

5.60

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Ocean Coal Limrted {in Administration}

Statement
of Affairs

281400

252 (00 00

RECEIPTS

Transfer rom Unity Mine
Lim ted

Cash at Bank
Bark Interest Gross

Licenses

PAYMENTS
tease Retarer Fee

Re-Diection of Mal

Balance to Hand
REPRESENTED BY

Gash at Banl

From
19/06/2016
to
18/10/2016

£

From
30/10/2013
to
18/10/2018

£

22,240 86

294371

1310

25,107 67

2500000
18500

{25,195 00)
267

67

267

27




Cork Gully LLP

Costs

Umity Power Plc (in Administration)

Classification of Work Function

Admin stration & Plann ng
Sharehalders

Creditors

Investigations
Realsations of Assets
Total Hours / Costs

Total Fees Drawn to date

Centreclear Limited (in Administration)

Classthcation of Work Function

Adrmin stration & Plann ng
Cred tors - Unsecured
imestigations - Drectors
Rea’ saton of Asse’s
Total Hours / Casts

Total Fees Drawn to dato

28

Partnar

000

000

010

000

0a0

Q10

o000

Ppitnar

000

040

o

a6y

0.40

oo

Appendix V - Summary of
Joint Administrators’ Time

For the period 19 June 2018 to 18 October 2016

Manager

010

075

oo

000

2.85

Other Senior

Professionals

-
=
w

009

1.20

ooo

000

295

Assistants 8

Support Staff

(=]
o

4]

200

Q0o

Q00

Qoo

050

Total Hours

25

-

016

205

000

000

.40

Time Cost

1.284 00

42 60

62075

400

600

1,847 25

For the period 19 June 2016 to 18 October 2016

Manager

100

000

oco

175

Other Sonior

Profossionals

o
>

th
o
Y

=
8

oco

778

Assistants &

Support Staff

(=]
h

0

060

[a] 4]

0.20

Total Hours

w

05

708

oco

1L e]

10.14

Time Cost

842 00

1754 75

000

oon

2,594.75

Avarage
Hourly Rate

302 47

42500

302 80

Q00

000

304 50

Avaragoe
Hourdy Rate

276 52

247 50

000

002

256,22

For the Total Penod
30 October 2013 to
18 Cctober 2016

Cumutative
Total Hours
Cumulative
Time Cost {£}

27 42 891225

695 288625

1370 536200

200 850 00

210 826 00

5217 19,776.50

For the Total Penod
30 Getoher 2043 to
18 October 2016

Cumulathn
Total Hours

Cumulative
Timo Cost (£

2182 742250

1388 142475

280 1010C0

630 267750

4471 1553475



Jont Admunistrators Progress Report 31st October 2016

Ocean Coal Limited (in Admimistration)

Classification of Work Function

Admimistration & Pianning
Creditors

Investigations - Directors
Realisation of Assets
Total Hours / Costs

Total Fees Drawn to date

Partner

000

040

000

Qoo

da0

.00

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

For the period 19 June 2016 to 1B October 2016

w8 w &
5 2z 3 &
o ‘3 © T
] va a3 %
c - 0 % 8
Z g.’: &
g 23
1 00 175 020
a75 634 00g
G 06 oo aog
125 000 Qo
300 8.09 020

Horizon Mineral Holding Limited (in Admunistration)

Classificatron of Work Function

Admin stration & Planning
Creditors

Investigations - Directors
Total Hours / Costs

Total Fees Drawn to date

Partner

a0a

430

000

030

000

Total Hours

(X3
«
ur

749

000

1169

Time Cost

822 00

18375

53125

3,188 00

For the perod 18 June 2016 to 18 October 2016

L0 -

&5 L]
i sz £@
i & 2 BT
3 50 w2
2 2§ &=

O a <@
120 185 Q00
050 703 doo
000 000 000
170 389 0.00

Total Hours

w

05

784

o000

1089

Time Cost

87200

1 806 50

000

2,678.50

Average
Houdly Rate

27912

244 96

G o0

42500

27283

Average
Hourty Rate

286 37

230 42

0 oo

246 07

For the Total Period
30 October 2013 ta
18 October 2016

Cumulative

Total Hours

Cumutative
Time Cost (£}

22 61 ¥ 4668 00

1509 492075

200 1030 00

800 349000

48650 16482575

For the Total Penod

30 Qctober 2013 to
18 October 2016
g e £ =
58 :%
3 20
E® E o
3 5 o E
Q= O =

2117 729360

1494 4 689 00

280 1000

et 1299200




Cork Guily LLP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Unity Mine Limited (in Administration)

For the Total Period

For the period 19 June 2016 to 18 Getober 2016 30 October 201310 18
October 2016
n
Classification of Work Function E E s E .g E ; ® S 1::'- 'g :_:_ g o
S S R T T

Admunistratian & Plannng
Statutory returns reports & meeting 000 12 60 as0 040 2180 8,280 66 74 85 3328 90 160,476 02
In tial post-appoiriment letters, incl Q0o GO0 igvy] Qoo o0aoo [EH) 000 1310 4,958 50
Cashienng general ncluding honding 000 310 060 1340 iT 10 5062 77 296 07 33290 101881 27
Job planning & prograssion meetngs 5 00 2270 040 000 8800 5177630 588 37 65 T 654 008 58
Taxation nen-trading 000 140 ar79 000 218 754 00 34429 19 14 6696 01
Coliection of company recerds 0490 ooo Qo0 000 000 a00 ooo 050 212 50
Insurance 000 010 000 o000 010 42 50 425 00 855 356374
Traveling 000 600 340 ¢ao 940 4,377 50 465 69 19130 96,771 50
Filing 000 050 155 aao 205 522 50 254 88 5305 21,3330
Company searches iy es] 000 100 000 100 20000 20000 310 £86 00
Other Qoo Q00 800 000 800 1663 00 207 88 104 27 47 780 70

6500 46.40 24 45 13.80 14964 7267923 48569 2,091 16 1,008,367 31
Shargholders
General communications 000 0 00 000 D00 000 coo ooo 170 798 10
Return of capital 000 000 o0go 000 000 coo eoo 200 B850 00
Other 0noo 000 0oG oo0o 000 o0 (t100] 010 26 60

000 Qo0 o o0 oo 000 G 00 000 3.80 1,674 70

Creditors - Fixed
Reportng to ined chargeholder Q00 190 340 @00 530 1,81008 H152 14510 84267 29
Cla ns agudication 0og 010 000 000 010 5653 58525 010 56 53
Gerneral communicalons 000 025 050 000 075 206 25 27500 825 2208534
Other 000 000 020 000 0.20 4000 20000 26 80 10,682 Gp



Jont Admm strators Progress Report 315t Qctolver 2016

Unity Mine Limited (in Administration) continued

Classification of Work Function

Craditors - Floating
General communications
Other

Creditors « Employees & RPO
Claims adjdication
General communications
Other

Creditors - Unsecured
Reporting

Cla ms adjudicaton
General communications
Distributions

Other

ROT claims

Investigations - Directors

D rectors correspongence conduct
CDDA report/return

$tatutory boak & accournting records
tnvestigations - General

Assel tracng

Cther matters

Partner

000

925

000

Q00

000

100

040

1025

oo

000

000

000

000

oo

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

For the periad 12 June 2016 to 18 October 2016

Manager

q00

400

100

000

1330

Q00

000

000

00

18.55

lifus}

900

a00

opo

o000

Other Senior
Professionals

000

ooc

e

100

890

o000

440

000

47 52

6872

ooo

o000

000

110

000

110

Assistants &
Support Statf

000

000

oco

oo

ooo

ooo

oco

000

o oo

a00

000

000

000

Total Hours

080

000

060

100

100

3145

oo

Qoo

48 52

000

93 52

i)

0060

o060

110

000

110

Time Cost

23200

ooo

G 00

42500

20000

14,892 63

000

48000

000

10 130 60

090

2887308

Q00

000

[¢R]

220 00

000

220.00

Averags
Hourly Rate

296 00

000

000

425 0¢

200 00

47363

208.79

0Co

308 74

Goo

[+]0.4]

o2

200 00

coo

20000

For the Total Period
30 October 2013 10 18
October 2016

Cumulative
Total Hours

1380

030

290

3705

615

8270

170

5430

160

8072

oes

473 22

170

12 50

110

265

2625

Cumulative
Time Gost (£}

7,580 25

8000

149898
1313160

197093

37 72343
531720
1832470
637 50
15 684 50
368125

214,518 00

1727 50
4052 50

t 060 00

22000
1071 3

8,131 31

3



Cork Gutty LLP

Unity Mine Limited (in Admimistration} continued

Classification of Work Function

Partrier

Reahsation of Assets - Fixed Charge Assets

Goadwill & iPR
Sale of business
Other tangible assets

Cther matters.

000

242 Q0

Q00

0400

Realisation of Assets - Floating/General

Freehold & leasehckd property
Book debts

Sale of business

Stock/WIP

Other intangible assets

CGther tangible assets
Cash/bank

Gther matters

Agents/Valuers

Trading

Trad.ng on dec sion/strategy
Sales and customers
Purchagers and supplers
Landlerd

Employees & Payroll nc PAYE/NIC

000

000

000

000

000

¢ o0

400

400

400

242.00

000

Qoo

200

00¢

100

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

For the penod 18 June 2016 to 16 October 2016

Manager

197 50

oo

000

000

Goo

121]

000

000

oco

000

000

000

197 50

86 40

555

3620

000

16 45

Other Senior

Professionals

200

000

000

000

00D

00c

000

coc

000

000

900

2.00

1315

0ad

350

Assistants &

Support Staff

000

060

000

000

000

000

oon

000

000

o0

000

000

a00

080

Q00

000

[110)s]

000

¢o0

Total Hours

000

442 10

000

000

ooc

00C

006

000

442.10

66 40

825

5135

000

2095

Time Cost

400

251 834 54

ooo

aco

(e

Qoo

oca

ogo

paoo

00¢

000

000

000

251,834 54

29 131 63

3 540 54

21 363 58

000

907479

Average
Hourly Rata

0400

569 63

000

000

000

0ce

0o

000

000

aoa

o0o

000

000

56363

43873

ag276

416 04

000

43316

For the Total Period

30 Octaber 2013 to 18
October 216
s ok
700 297500
371627 219531841
6410 27,768 25
1870 8,281 13
290 1492 30
200 801 19
11250 57,566 85
555 257615
040 22610
101 65 51 26275
240 756 75
545 248463
060 33815
403942 2,351,948 76
47125 232,712 19
29585 13377468
58525 274 897 62
030 111 60
263 15 132 299 50




Jo nt Admrristrators  Progress Report 31st October 2016

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Unity Mine Limited (in Admunistration} continued

ROT Q00 000 GO0 000 000 ooe 000 020 8500
Utihties 000 boo o000 000 Q00 000 0o 10 30, 3,168 60
Secunty 000 060 000 o000 060 2097 08 49513 355 1 866 39
Insurance 000 405 o0oo 000 405 204383 504 65 27 60 13,662 99
HP/lease’3rd party negatiations 000 000 000 0 a0 aaod o0o0b [HEe] 110 1,258 83
Financial control far trading 000 000 000 aGo ool 00Qa 000 10 50 5 304 0O
Taxation - VAT an) 000 00¢ 000 aod ago ¢ Q0 945 4450 05
Taxaton - CT o0Q 180 960 oco 1150 272750 237 17 1150 2727 50
Other matters Q00 14 20 040 o 14 60 7,110 36 487 1 12285 62 7BB 77

300 14535 3035 000 178 70 75,288 30 42132 1,825.95 869,408 72
Total Hours 320 25 405 80 124 61 14 40 865 06 428,896.14 43580 8,45980 4,544,047 20
Total Fees Drawn to Date £0 00

Abbey Mine Limited (in Adrministration)

For the Total Penod

For the peniod 19 Juna 2016 to 18 Gctober 2016 30 October 2013 to
18 October 2016

B of - o @ o &

N 5 gs rg £ % 5 3 st -

B g e [ = g [5] 8 &= ] g 9

Classification of Work Function T g @ a 8 g x P 52 = 2 )

a z £ g & 3 £ 23 5% 3¢

& & 24 s = R oz
Adm nistration & Plann ng 000 1400 185 020 305 842 00 27652 2082 707000
Creditors - Unsecured 030 075 534 o000 638 167275 24613 13 48 4 455325
investgations - D rectors Qo0 o400 [Ha) 00d aco 000 o oo 280 10:000
Total Hours 030 175 719 020 9.44 241475 25594 3741 12,53525

Total Fees Drawn to Date £000




Cork Gulty LLP

Honzon Mining Limited (in Adminustration)

Classification of Work Function

Admunistration & Planning
Statutory returns reports & meet ng
in/eal post-appoint nolification letters
Cashlerng general including bonding
Job ptanning & progression meetings
Taxation nen-trading

Fting

Other

Admmastration & Planning Total
Creditors - Fixed

Reporting to fixed chargeholder
General communications

{ther

Craditors - Unsecured

Reportng

General communications

Other

Creditors Total

investigations - Directors

Directors correspondence

CDDA repart/freturn

Inyestigatons Total

Partner

000

000

00

1] 4]

000

000

o00

000

000

ooc

oac

000

000

0.40

aoo

Qo0

000

Realisabon of Assets - Fixed Chargs Assets

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

For the penod 19 June 2016 to 18 October 2015

Manager

280

200

oco

010

020

ooo

o060

310

000

000

140

000

000

160

ooo0

000

000

Other Senier
Profassionals

194

060

00D

020

G20

080

424

6.24

000

aao

oo0

Assistants &

Support Staff

000

000

020

000

{00

Qo0

020

000

000

000

000

000

000

ocon

000

0ao

000

Total Hours

330

0co

050

020

099

025

00C

524

[+F: 1]

oop

G20

220

080

424

824

000

000

oo00

Tima Gost

141981

oao

12120

62 50

244 00

5000

000

1,897 51

000

40 00

111935

18000

848 00

2,440.00

Qo0
000

000

Average
Hourly Rate

430 25

000

242 40

31250

246 46

26000

000

36212

24081

ooz

20000

50880

20000

200 00

29512

a0

aoo

a00

For the Total Period
30 October 2013 to 18

Octeber 2016
P g
1950 8,921 09
100 20000
395 1,132 81
1470 813708
289 848 20
065 156 40
497 194 G0
43.66 19,589 55
130 40565
025 106 25
$70 351500
1610 6,513 25
155 55589
424 84800
3314 11,944 G4
0.80 16000
300 127500
380 1,435 00



Jont Adm natrators Progress Report 315t October 2016

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Honzon Mining Limited {in Admimistration) continued

Freehold & leasehold property 000 0060 o000 ooo 000 oco 0000 170 690 70
Sale of bus ness 000 000 000 oon 000 000 000 4750 2+ 98750
Realisation of Assets Total 0co 000 0.00 ooo 000 000 00 00 4920 28.678.20
Total Hours 040 470 818 020 1348 4,337 51 Nz 12980 61,646 78
Total Fees Drawn to data 000

Cork Gully tLP chargo out rates* £

Partners/D rectors 495-620

Associates/Managers 350-450

Other Senior Professionals 200-280

Assistants znd Support Staff 85-240

Tog jetemat A —Lm o e

Thae rrad e e Sserfrebem Ut G Mo LT saamhess M LT s w0 Forem

mor T b i e ST AT Trarans bassthorsed B rRorge i plY of 3156 on the v bouly thorge ooy
s B3 TN PO 1, oruy Y 51 Ly I0 F o et of e TR Joufonr TN by O Gl
Whty wea T Tar




Cork Guily LLP

Appendix VI -
Statement of Creditor
Rights

The Insolvency Rules 1986 provide for creditors
to request further information and challenge the
Adrmunestrators’ remuneration and expenses The
relevant provisions are as follows -

Rule 2.48A - Creditors’ request for further information
(1} 1f—

{a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report
under Rule 2 47—

(1} a secured credior or

(1} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of
at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(ncluding the creditor In question), or

(b) with the permussion of the court upon an
application made within that period of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,

makes a request n wnting to the adminstrator for
further information about remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-administration costs) set out In a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1){db) or {dc), the
admimstrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (2}

{2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by
elther—

(a) providing all of the information asked for or
{b) so far as the administrator considers that—

(i) the time or cost of preparation of the information
would be excessive, or

(1) disclosure of the informatton would be
prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person or

{m) the admunistrator 1s subject to an obligation of
confidentality i respect of the information, giving
reasons for not providing all of the information

{3} Any creditor, who need not be the same as the
creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days
of—

(a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not
providing all of the information asked for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in
paragraph {1},

and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(4} Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3}

the order of the court under that paragraph may extend
the penod of B weeks provided for in Rule 2 109{1B) by
such further period as the court thinks just

Rule 2 109 - Creditors' claim that remuneration s or
other expenses are excessive

(V) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor
with either the cancurrence of at least 10% n value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor} or the
permission of the court may apply to the court for one
or more of the orders in paragraph {4)

{1A} Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a} the remuneration charged by the admimstrator,

b) the basis fixed for the admunistrator's
remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

(c) expenses incurred by the administrator

1s or are 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, In
the case of an apphlicatron under sub-paragraph (b),
nappropnate



Jont Admnsirators Progress Report 3ist Qetober 2018

(1B} The application must subject to any order of
the court under Rule 2 48A(4) be made no later
than B8 weeks after receipt by the apphlicant of the
progress report which first reports the charging of
the remuneration or the incumng of the expenses In
guestion (‘the relevant report ’}

{2} The court may if it thinks that no sufficient cause 13
shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a heanng but
it shall not do so without giving the apphcant at least
5 business days’ notice upon receipt of which the
applcant may require the court to list the apphication
for a without notice heanng  If the apphcation 1s not
dismussed the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard,
and give notice to the applicant accordingly

{3} The applicant shall at least 14 days before the
heanng, send to the administrator a notice stating the
venue and accompanied by a copy of the application,
and of any evidence which the applcant intends to
adduce in support of it

{4) ¥if the court considers the application to be well-
founded it must make one or more of the following
orders—

{a} an order reducing the amount of remuneration
which the administrator was entitled to charge,

{b) an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a
reduced rate or amount

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration
or expenses In question be treated as not being
expenses of the administration

{e} an order that the adminustrator or the
administrator's personal representative pay to the

Appendix VI -
Statement of Creditor
Rights

company the amount of the excess of remuneration
or expenses or such part of the excess as the court
may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but
an order under sub-paragraph {b) or (c} may be made
only in respect of periods after the penod covered by
the relevant report

(5} Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the
apphicatien shall be paid by the applicant, and are not
payable as an expense of the administration

37




Cork Gully LLP

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

Jemmn £ ad
LU reinis p

APPENDIX T
Eule 247 Fam 1148
The Insalvency Act 1926
Administrater’s progress report
Name of Compary Compzny pmrher
Unity Mine I froed 93518432
In the Comt cave mmber
E@mdmmmm(ﬁ;n P DA 2013

We(n) Swghen RotertCrrk Andrewr Heowsnl Beciorgharn
Coxk Gully LLP Cok Gully LLP
51 Brock Swees 51 Rrook Swes
Lowsjem. Loexdony
WIK D8 WIK 5D6

achrivi counes of t abowe cxxopeny artark & Tozyes repeat Sor the pariod

Torn. =
() 19 Fuoe 2016 | | (b) 18 October 2018
Sapyeed
T Ad vt
Dt 1) Ocakes 2016



Jont Admnstrators Progmess Report 31st October 2016

Tomrt 3 d
10] mamals) -

Appendix VIl - Forms

2.24B Progress Report

[ap= '+ 44
Exln 147 Tam 1248
The Insclwenxcy Act 1986
Administrainr’'s progress report
Nt of Cotnpatty Company pumber
Ceemrarieay 1 ivmimed 04200034
In the Court cawe morobes
Hzzh Coant of Jashee, Charcery Drvraen Compandes Conrt TS of 2013
[ el rrnmma o o)
We () Steghen Rokest Cock Apirvw Sowsnl Beckmghem
Coxk Guity LLP Coak Crily L1P
52 Prech Srvet 52 Bemok Sarewt
Leoexion Lemnion,
WIK DS WIK 5D5
adiriranes of e shove . 2 n pragy S
Tewn ]
(b) 19 June 2016 | I () 18 October 2016
St Admintctryn:
Dl 3) Ocntes 2014



Cork Guity LLP

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

APPENDOK 7
Fal147 Fam11G
The Intotvency Act HES
Adminisirator's progress report
Nama of Campasty Company nomber
Abbey Mine Limized 03303498
Inthe Coott case manber
Hizh Coert of kuste, Chaneery Direreian, Compames Coat TI27 A 2013
[foll zeeme of coart]
e ) v W () Saphen Roket Gk Andrew Szwaa Beekmghen
st Ok Gully LLP Cnk Gully LLP
52 Biock Swvrt 52 ek Sret
Lrwndon Lowniowrs
ONK D% WIK 5DS
schwrrssirsines of e xhowe cxnpeny sttech 3 ot o e st
Glmbn T
' () 19 e 2016 | Ij) 18 October 2016 J

- =

Duied 3] Ociriber X116




Joint Administrators Progress Report 31st October 2016

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

APPENDIX T
ain 247 Form 1MB
The Insclwency Act 1936
Administrator’s progress report
Nxme of Campanry Company onmher
Hortrn Minerst Fandling Limitad 05340885
In the Coun case mumber
High Court of Jumce, Chancery Drvruon, Compamses Coart 7325 «f 2013
[£afl zxme of caxst)
"”"""“:“?.,‘: ey Seghen Rolwes Cork Andiceor Foward Bertongham
wdminiatraras) Cak Gally LIP Cok Gully LLP

51 Erock Swee 52 Peook Savet

Loodon Laam

WK 5DS WIK 5DS

achrravirgivras of te shose comperTy stterk 3 o pegeat e O e
oo »

I (b) 19 Fune 2016 I I () 18 Octobes 2016

- =

Duind 3 Couder 2014

(k) Tt dasns.

H




Cork Gulhy LLP

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

147 Fan2MB
The Insolverxy Act 1926
Administrator’s progress report
‘Name of Comparty Compeny pnniber
Ocean Coal Limined ossansse
{n the Couwt cese munber
High Court of Jusce, Chareery Dirvivion, Compumies Coxrs TS ef 2011
[ ) cociien wf cucat]
e e Wa () Seyhem Bokewt Cixx Anirew Bewd Bechivgram
Oak GallyLLP Cexks Gully LLP
52 Brock Sireet 42 Brock St
Lewsdrny Londo
WK 305 WIK 5DE
of e xhove ¥ 2 P cegret for fhe gl
P bt
(b) 19 huzse 2016 I I (b) 18 October 2016 J
Sigred
Tozirig

42




Jont Admnstrators Progress Rcport 31st October 2016

) s e ) s

(0) Busury deres:

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

APFERDIX T
Rxla 247 Fam 2128
The Inslvency Act RS
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Compemy Cennparty neerher
Horizon Mining Limiwd 03346834
Imthw Court case camber
High Coxpt of Justice, Chame ey Division, Compuries Court TI24 £ 2013
{tel) tcim wi cunit]

e () Sirghen Rolwsr COrnk Anicww Howrl Brekinghan

Coxk Culiy LIP Cok Gully LLP

52 Bk Strest 53 Brook Sirest

Londan Loamlcn

WIK 5D WK 3Dg

autwrini draines of e xhews compay stisch § praEres repes o G period

o )
() 19 Juoe 2006 l | (b) 18 October 2016
Sigred g
Ik
Dl 31 Octrles M4




Cork Gully LLP

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

-

AFPENDIX 7
Exe247 Pom 28
The Insclverxy Act 1925
Administrator’s progress report
Naze of Carpary Compazy ouenher
Uniry Power pic 05152342
Inthe Cout camn mzaber
High Count of Juwice, Charrery Divisicn, Compazies Court TI22of 2013
[ el rear of cocat]
O et ye W sy Smphens Bokest vk Andoww Eswerd Berkrrgham
Coxk GalyLLP Cok Gully LLP
52 Freck Servs £2 Brock Strest
Leeniom e
WIK 305 WIE DS
swowrn of e shows cxerypmry A 2 progress ceprs foc e peresl
(8) Bt dates foxwn. L ]
(4} 19 hene 2016 I ch) 18 October 2016
Sigred
JeMAdrmicrater
Dl 1 Octrkey 016




Contact

Stephen Cork Managing Partner, Phil Hemming Associate Partner
Cork Gully LLP 52 Brook Streel, London W1K 5DS

T. +44 (0)20 7268 2150 F- +44 (0)20 7268 2151
e unity@corkgully.com




